

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of JENNY WONG, Member No. 248111, A Member of the State Bar.

Case No.: 14-N-01149-PEM

ORDER ENTERING DEFAULT AND ORDER ENROLLING RESPONDENT INVOLUNTARILY INACTIVE; ORDER SUBMITTING MATTER FOR DECISION

On February 18, 2015, the court filed an order which, among other things, vacated, nunc pro tunc, the order filed on July 17, 2014, entering respondent Jenny Wong's default and enrolling her inactive under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e). The order also directed the State Bar to file proof of proper service of the First Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges in this matter by March 2, 2015.

)

On February 24, 2015, the State Bar of California, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel (State Bar), filed a document entitled Corrected Proof of Service of the First Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges Filed on March 28, 2014. Attached to this document was a Declaration of Corrected Proof of Service of the First Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on March 28, 2014, which reflects that the First Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges was served by certified mail on respondent Jenny Wong on March 28, 2014.

As the State Bar has now filed proof of proper service of the First Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges, the court make the following orders:



1. Respondent Jenny Wong's default is re-entered nunc pro tunc to July 17, 2014;

2. Respondent Jenny Wong is ordered involuntarily enrolled inactive under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e), effective three days after service of this order by mail;

3. The State Bar's November 10, 2014, petition for disbarment is no longer moot as the court is re-entering respondent Jenny Wong's default nunc pro tunc to July 17, 2014; and

4. This matter is re-submitted for decision as of the date of the filing of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 17, 2015

. El x

Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on March 17, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER ENTERING DEFAULT AND ORDER ENROLLING RESPONDENT INVOLUNTARILY INACTIVE; ORDER SUBMITTING MATTER FOR DECISION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at, California, addressed as follows:

by certified mail, No. 9414 7266 9904 2015 2904 33, with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JENNY WONG 1050 SWEET PEA PL MANTECA, CA 95336

1

 \square

 \square

by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:

by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I used.

By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the attorney's office, addressed as follows:

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Susan Chan, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on March 17, 2015.

George Hue

Case Administrator State Bar Court